by each and every person for or in behalf of the state conservation commission, if not payable into the forest reserve fund, shall constitute the "conservation fund" and shall be paid, within one week after receipt, into the state treasury and credited to said fund. No money shall be expended or paid from the conservation fund except in pursuance of an appropriation by law; but any unappropriated surplus in said fund may be expended subject to the approval of the governor, secretary of state, and state treasurer, for additional equipment, new buildings, new hatcheries, or hatchery ponds, property, improvements, increasing the warden force at any particular period, or any other similar special purpose except road work or improvement work on the state parks.

SECTION 8. The section and subsection titles are inserted in this bill for convenience of reference; but are not a part of this enactment.

SECTION 9. This act shall take effect July 1, 1917. Approved July 12, 1917.

No. 594, S.]

[Published July 16, 1917.

CHAPTER 669

AN ACT to create section 4391m of the statutes, prohibiting the use of dynamite, blasting powder or other explosive for any purpose within the boundaries of any state park of Wisconsin, and providing a penalty.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: Section 4391m. Any person who discharges or explodes or causes to be discharged or exploded for any purpose any dynamite, blasting powder or other similar explosive at any place or point within the boundaries of any park owned by the state of Wisconsin, unless the use of such explosive is necessary for carrying on works of improvement done by, for or under the authority of the state or done by, for or under the authority of the county or town wherein such park in whole or in part is situated, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be punished for the first offence by a fine of not less than fifty dollars nor more than one bundled dollars or by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than thirty days nor more than six months, and for a second or subsequent offense by both such fine and imprisonment. This

act shall not prevent the use of such explosive on any property which is under the development on July 1, 1917.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect on July 1, 1917.

Approved July 12, 1917.

No. 689, S.]

[Published July 17, 1917. CHAPTER 670

AN ACT to amend section 1572, subsection 1 of section 1573, sections 1574, 1577, 1580, 1581, 1584, 1584b, 1584c, 1584f, and subsection (1) of section 20.07 and to create subsections 4 and 5 of section 1463 of the statutes, relating to the treasury agent, and the licensing of peddlers, showmen, etc., and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1572, subsection 1 of section 1573, sections 1574, 1577, 1580, 1581, 1584, 1584b, 1584c and 1584f of the statutes, are amended to read:

Section 1572. The application for a license as a hawker or peddler shall be made in writing to the * * * treasury agent • • • on blanks to be furnished by him, wherein the applicant shall specify whether he intends to carry on his business by wagon or other vehicle, or on foot. The applicant shall at or before the time of filing his application for a license, pay or cause to be paid to • • • treasury agent the amount prescribed in the preceding section and applicable to the manner in which such applicant intends to carry on his business, • • treasury agent shall thereupon issue to the and the 💌 applicant a receipt therefor.

(Section 1573) 1. Upon the filing of an application for such license with the * * * treasury agent, and the payment of the fee, as hereinbefore provided, the treasury agent shall issue to the applicant a license for a period of one year, from the date of the issuance of the receipts the full license fee to be paid in every case, which license shall be signed by the * * * treasury agent and every such license shall authorize the person receiving the same to use one wagon or other vehicle, drawn by two or more horses or other beasts of burden and no more, or automobile or other vehicle or conveyance propelled by mechanical power, one wagon or other vehicle drawn by one horse or other beast of burden and no more, one push or hand cart or other vehicle not drawn by horses or other beasts of burden and no more,

1253